
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
3 April 2019

Time and venue:

6.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Thursday, 21 March 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/18/0773 - 15 Cliff Gardens, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7BX  
(Pages 5 - 14)

8 LW/19/0012 - 20 Fort Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9QF  
(Pages 15 - 22)

9 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex  
(Pages 23 - 48)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

10 SDNP/18/03306/FUL - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, 
East Sussex, BN7 3NT  (Pages 49 - 64)

11 SDNP/18/06575/FUL - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwoods Lane, 
Cooksbridge, East Sussex, BN7 3QG  (Pages 65 - 74)

Non-planning application related items

12 Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 
February 2019 (South Downs National Park)  (Pages 75 - 94)

13 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 24 April 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
[...]
 committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE on 13 March 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, 
Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell, Richard Turner and 
Peter Gardiner

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Matthew Kitchener (Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

Also in attendance:

R Little, South Downs National Park Authority (SDNP)

128 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

129 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Vic Ient. 
Councillor Peter Gardiner declared that he was acting as substitute for 
Councillor Ient for the duration of the meeting.

130 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Neave declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(planning application LW/18/0366) as he was a member of Peacehaven Town 
Council and, for purposes of transparency, also declared that his son was 
formerly employed by the applicant.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 13 March 2019

Councillor Amy declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 (planning 
application SDNP/18/05990) as he was a member of Newhaven Town 
Council’s Planning Committee.

131 Petitions 

There were none.

132 LW/19/0084 - Chailey School, Mill Lane, Chailey, East Sussex, BN8 4PU 

Councillor Mark Evans spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Mr Collins, 
Mr Worthington and Mr Sudall spoke against the application. Luke Young, Tim 
Spencer and Helen Key spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0084 for plan demolition of the existing 
EFAA, EFAF and EFAG buildings and development of a new part two and 
part three storey school building, Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), with 
associated parking, landscaping and external works as a temporary access 
point for construction purposes be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and supplementary reports, and subject to the following 
additional informatives:

1. Installation and use of blinds;
2. Investigate the use of grey rainwater harvesting;
3. Restricted use of the east block of the building outside of regular hours;
4. Drainage in relation to the comments made from the occupier of 3 

Maplehurst.

133 LW/18/0366 - 81 - 85 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 
8QS 

Paul Burgess spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0366 for demolition of 81-83 South Coast 
Road and construction of 3 storey mixed-use development with ground floor 
retail unit (A1) and 10 flats (C3), refurbishment of 85 South Coast Road (A1) 
and construction of 1st floor offices (B1a), new hard and soft landscaping 
throughout the site together with off-street car parking, cycle parking and 
refuse/recycling storage be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report, and subject to the original proposal being 
amended to read 9 flats (C3).

(Note: Councillor Neave declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Peacehaven Town Council and, for reasons of 
transparency, that his son was formerly employed by the applicant. He 
therefore took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

Page 2



13 March 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

134 SDNP/18/06553/FUL - The Beacon Nurseries, Beacon Road, Ditchling, 
BN6 8XB 

Planning application SDNP/18/06553/FUL was called-in by the South Downs 
National Park for determination, for reasons detailed in the supplementary 
report. The planning application was therefore withdrawn from consideration.

135 SDNP/18/05990 - Old Barn adjacent to 8, Bush Road, Newhaven, East 
Sussex 

Councillor Steve Saunders spoke on behalf of Newhaven Town Council. 
David Collins and Mr C Appleton spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/05990/FUL for proposed demolition of an 
existing barn and the construction of a single private dwelling associated with 
car parking and landscaping on an existing brownfield site be approved.

This decision was contrary to the Officer recommendation, with the 
Committee considering that the development would enhance the character of 
the area; the surrounding landscape; and the wider public realm. It would also 
support and enhance the South Downs National Park in accordance with its 
1st purpose, and would comply with the 2nd purpose of the Park.

That the Head of Planning be delegated to approve the application subject to 
the relevant conditions.

(Note: Councillor Amy declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Newhaven Town Council’s Planning Committee. He 
therefore took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

136 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

137 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 3 April 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 6:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.25pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PAC – DD/MM/YY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: LW/18/0773

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): Mr Piers Turner PARISH / 

WARD:
Telscombe /
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs

PROPOSAL: Planning application for proposed 1 bedroom single storey 
detached dwelling (re-application after refusal of LW/18/0198)

SITE ADDRESS: 15 Cliff Gardens Telscombe Cliffs East Sussex BN10 7BX 
GRID REF:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1 The site consists of a plot of land to the rear of 15 Cliff Gardens. The plot is 18.1m by 
10.3m in size and covers an area of 186m2. The site is accessed from an access road to 
the south of the site.

1.2 None of the surrounding properties are listed or located in a conservation area. The site 
lies outside of the South Downs National Park and it is with in the Planning Boundary for 
Telscombe Cliffs. The area is predominantly residential in character and generally 
comprises of detached and semi-detached bungalows.

1.3 The applicant is seeking planning permission for a single storey flat roofed detached 
one bedroom dwelling house.

1.4 The dwelling is proposed to have Cedar Cladding on some of the elevations and 
smooth render on the remaining elevations.  The applicants have proposed a bike store 
that would be approx. 2m by 1.5m and approx. 1.75m in height with a pitched roof.  The 
proposal provides for one parking space at the entrance of Cliff Gardens which would be 
approx. 5.85m by 3.14m in size.

1.7 Following the previously refused proposal the applicants have reduced
[...]
NUMBER: LW/19/0012

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): Lewes District Council PARISH / 

WARD:
Newhaven /
Newhaven Denton & 
Meeching

PROPOSAL:

Local Authority application (Reg 3) for proposal for change of use 
and demolition of the existing class B1 building and construction of 
13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories. 
Accommodation includes 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 
bedroom apartments

SITE ADDRESS: 20 Fort Road Newhaven East Sussex BN9 9QF 
GRID REF:  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1  The application site is located on the western side of Fort Road between Hill Side to 
the north and Lorraine Road to the south and consists of a two storey office building 
fronting onto Fort Road with a car park to the rear.  The building has been vacant since late 
2015.

1.2  The proposal is to demolish the existing building and to construct a single building 
providing 13 affordable housing units, (6 x 2 bed and 7 x 1 bed apartments) with its main 
car parking and servicing to the rear.

1.3  This application is being presented to the Planning Applications Committee as the 
application has been submitted on behalf of Lewes District Council.

2. RELEVANT POLICIES

LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development

LDLP: – CP1 – Affordable Housing

LDLP: – CP4 – Economic Development and Regeneration

LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design

LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy

3. PLANNING HISTORY

LW/19/0012 - Proposal for change of use and demolition of the existing class B1 building 
and construction of 13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories. Accommodation 
includes 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 bedroom apartments - 

LW/15/0005 - West bank improvement - 

LW/19/0012 - Proposal for change of use and demolition of the existing class B1 building 
and construction of 13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories. Accommodation 
includes 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 bedroom apartments - 

LW/15/0005 - West bank improvement - 

LW/19/0012 - Proposal for change of use and demolition of the existing class B1 building 
and construction of 13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories. Accommodation 
includes 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 bedroom apartments - 

P/66/0060 - Use for extension of offices. - Withdrawn

LW/03/2485 - Extension for new entrance hall and alterations to council chamber - 
Approved

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES

Main Town Or Parish Council – The committee raised the following concerns:

Page 16



PAC – DD/MM/YY

o Not in keeping with street scene
o Mix of permanent and non-permanent homes, not a good mix of tenure.
o Side massing unneighbourly to adjacent properties.
o Although ridge height not exceeded, side elevation intrusive and represents significant 
bulk.
o Temporary housing creates social issues for local neighbours in close proximity.
o Recognise need for temporary housing but not an appropriate site.
o Ring fence any housing for local people.
o More proactive for other uses of the building such a B1 uses
o Write to East Sussex County Council.

ESCC Highways – These comments are issued in response to the original submitted 
plans and amended plans received from Lewes District Council on 7th March 2019.  

This application is for change of use and demolition of the existing office building and 
construction of 13 flats [6 x two bedrooms and 7 x one bedroom] together with alterations 
to the rear car park to provide 13 car parking spaces and turning area.  The proposal would 
generate similar [if not lower] vehicular trips per day than the existing office use.  I do not 
object to the proposed development.  Request conditions.   

Housing Needs And Strategy Division – No objection, satisfactory housing mix, meets 
affordable housing targets, tenure split acceptable, dwelling sizes comply with DCLG 
National Described Space Standards.

Natural England – No comments t
[...]
velopment

PARISH / 
WARD:

Ringmer /
Ouse Valley & Ringmer

PROPOSAL:

Planning application for proposed residential development of a total 
of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, sizes and affordability to ensure 
that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 bedroom 
flats, 12 x 2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 
bedroom houses, and 13 x 2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses 
(amended proposal).

SITE ADDRESS: Caburn Field Anchor Field Ringmer East Sussex 
GRID REF:  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



PAC – DD/MM/YY

Supplemental Information

1. A resolution to grant planning approval for this planning application was approved 
by the Planning Applications Committee on the 20 February 2019 subject to a legal 
agreement to secure the delivery 23 affordable homes (see para 6.35 below). That 
decision has not yet been issued.  The applicant has been in extensive discussions with 
Lewes District Council to agree a plan for delivering all 23 homes on-site.  

2. The standard procedure for affordable housing to be acquired from a private 
developer would be for a Housing Association or the District Council to pay a percentage 
of the open market value of the homes to the developer, usually up to 75% of the open 
market value, which would be raised by the housing provider’s own borrowing facilities. 
However, neither Lewes District Council nor any of the Housing Associations who work 
within the District are able to purchase all 23 affordable homes.  

3. The majority of housing associations have set a threshold on affordable housing 
purchases of 25 homes and above. Lewes District Council have been able to negotiate 
an acceptable purchase price on 11 of the 23 homes, however due to the high open 
market value of 12 of the homes they are not able to afford to purchase the remaining 
affordable dwellings.  

4. The Section 106 agreement for the planning approval will continue to include a 
requirement for 23 affordable homes, but will also include a
[...]
ch year. - Refused

E/60/0487 - Outline Application to develop private building estate. - Refused

LW/82/1705 - Erection of six sixteen metre high demountable floodlighting columns, each 
supporting two floodlights. Allowed on Appeal with Restrictive Conditions No.s 1, 2, 5 and 
6. - Refused

E/58/0049 - Outline Application for residential development. - Refused

E/58/0409 - Application for permission to use land as football pitch and agricultural land. - 
Permitted Development

E/57/0378 - Outline Application for residential development. Address continued: 1-19 
Sadlers Way & 1-15 Langham Close & Gotelands & Shelleys Gote Lane & 18-55 Harvard 
Road & 1 Oakmede Way & 1-17 Hayes Close & Brattle & Lovage Lewes Road & Site Part 
Of 23-31 Anchor Field & Caburn Field Pavilion & Carburn Field & Land Adjacent Car Park 
Anchor Field & 37 Mill Mead & 34 Mill Road & 2-35 Springett Avenue & 17-27 Langham 
Close & 10-29 Sadlers Way & 39-61 Harvard Road Ringmer East Sussex BN8 5HJ. - 
Refused

E/57/0531 - Outline Application to erect a maximum of forty dwellinghouses. Amended 
Plan refused 25/11/1957. & Caburn Field Anchor Field & 5-17 Hayes Close & 6-8 Penn 
Crescent & 12-31 Harvard Road,Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5HJ   - Refused

LW/18/0808 - Proposed residential development of a total of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, 
sizes and affordability to ensure that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 
bedroom flats, 12 x 2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 bedroom houses, 
and 13 x 2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses (amended proposal). - 

E/69/0527 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for spectators enclosure and 
groundsmans store. Building Regulations Approved. Commenced. - Approved

E/71/0885 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for spectators enclosure and 
tennis courts and replacement of existing floodlighting system. Building Regulations 
Approved. Completed. Restrictive Planning Condition No 3. - Approved

LW/74/1811
[...]
by this development, the proposal is supported by the Council's Housing 
Officer. 

6.38  The reduction in the number of units and the removal of the 3 storey flat block to the 
front of the site have resulted in a more appropriate form and scale of development the sits 
comfortably on the site and surroundings without detriment to the wider amenity.  

6.39  As such the proposal is considered acceptable and can be recommended for 
approval.

7. RECOMMENDATION

7.1 That planning permission is granted, subject to a S106 agreement to secure the 
benefits listed in the report, and subject to the following conditions.

The application is subject to the following conditions:

 1. Before the development hereby approved is commenced on site, details and samples of 
all external materials including all facing and roofing materials, all materials for all windows and 
doors, and all surfacing materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and carried out in accordance with that consent.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development in keeping with the locality having regard to ST3 
of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

 2. Before the development progresses beyond foundation level details for the provision of 
electric car charging points and/or cabling for such facilities for all properties with garages or off 
street parking spaces, as well as those for visitors, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with that approval prior 
to the first occupation of the dwellings.

Page 37



PAC – DD/MM/YY

Reason - In order to provide a more sustainable development having regard to Core Policy 14 of 
the Joint Core Strategy Part 1 and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2018

 3. No external lighting or floodlight
[...]
 Lewes District Council

Application Number SDNP/18/03306/FUL

Applicant Mr Chris Morrell

Application Erection of new 2-bedroom detached dwelling on land adjacent to 
Holdings Farm (amended plans).

Address Holdings Farm
The Street
Kingston
Lewes
East Sussex
BN7 3NT

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons  and subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report.

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy.

Executive Summary

On balance, approval is recommended.

1 Site Description

1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of The Street, within Kingston village, 
opposite The Juggs public house.  The site is occupied by a semi-detached dwelling which has 
been extended to the side and which was originally built in the early 1970s.  The property has a 
relatively shallow back garden and a larger garden area to the side, adjacent to the driveway 
alongside Holdings Old Farmhouse, which is Grade II Listed.

1.2  The property is not part of an agricultural use or farm.  There is a continuing agricultural use 
behind the application site, but this is now separate.

1.3  The existing house is not listed, but it is situated within the Kingston Conservation Area and is 
within the South Downs National Park (SDNP) designation.  The site lies within the designated 
Planning Boundary for the village. 

2 Proposal

2.1  The application seeks planning permission to build a detached dwelling house within a plot 
formed by the side garden of the existing house.

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



2.2 The plot is to be 10m in width and 30m from front to back, including the parking area 
proposed in front of the side extension to the existing semi-detached dwelling.  

2.3 The proposed dwelling would align with the front elevation of the existing house, and would 
be set back from the façade of neighbouring Holdings Old Farmhouse.  The new dwelling would 
be between 5.5m and 7.1m in width and 11.7m fr
[...]
endices Appendix 1 - Site Location Map
Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

SDNPA Consultees

Background Documents

Page 61



Appendix 1 

Site Location Map

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf 
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park Authority, 
Licence No. 100050083 (2016) (Not to scale).

Page 62



Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the following plans and 
documents submitted:

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status
Plans - 0842-BL-01-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-01-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-02-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-03-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-04-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-05-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-06-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Plans - 0842-PR-07-P3 20.02.2019 Approved
Reports - DA 

ADDENDUM-
P1

20.02.2019 Approved

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee

Date 3 April 2019

By Director of Planning

Local Authority Lewes District Council

Application Number SDNP/18/06575/FUL

Applicant Mr Thomas

Application Construction of an earth banked farmyard manure store

Address Lower Tulleys Wells Farm 
Beechwood Lane
Cooksbridge
BN7 3QG

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons  and subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report.

Executive Summary

1 Site Description

1.1  The application site lies to the west of Cooksbridge Village, north of the C6 (Beechwood 
Lane). The proposed location of the development is a field which forms part Lower Tulleys Wells 
Farm, a long established 206 acre dairy farm. The site is immediately adjacent to the existing 
farmyard located off Beechwood Lane, which currently contains three barns and the milking 
parlour. The site boundary mainly consists of low hedging, with the farmyard forming the southern 
boundary. A public right of way runs adjacent to the eastern boundary.

1.2  The site is outside of the Cooksbridge planning boundary and is rural in nature. There are 
three residential properties immediately adjacent to the existing farmyard, one of which is the 
farmhouse associated with Lower Tulleys Wells Farm.

2 Proposal

2.1  The proposal is seeking permission for the construction of a 25m x 35m earth-bunded 
farmyard manure store in the south-eastern corner of the field. The manure store would be capable 
of storing 2450m3 of manure, which is sufficient for the needs of the current farm, and for the 
proposed increase in the number of cattle that the farm is anticipating.

2.2  This application has been called in to committee by Councillor Linington.

3 Relevant Planning History

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



SDNP/18/05048/APNW - Construction of an earth banked farmyard manure store - Planning 
Permission is required

SDNP/16/01129/APNW - Construction of a clay-lined, horseshoe-shaped bank/storage area as a 
farmyard-manure store - Planning Permission is required

LW/07/0706 - Conversion of cart shed and store to holiday accommodation (formerly ancillary 
residential) - Refused

LW/06/0019 - Agricultural Determination to replace redundant barn with milking parlour -  
Details Not Required

LW/05/0869 - Application for determination of prior approval in respect of the erection of a straw 
barn - Details Not Required

LW/91/0569 - Erection of a covered cattle yard (existing to be demolished) - Approved

LW/80/0446 - Planning Application for portal framed covered cattle yard - Approved

4 Consultations 

Parish Council Consultee 
Hamsey Parish Council does n
[...]
ppendices Appendix 1 - Site Location Map
Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

Page 72



Appendix 1 

Site Location Map

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf 
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park Authority, 
Licence No. 100050083 (2016) (Not to scale).

Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the following plans and 
documents submitted:

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status
Application Documents - Landscape 

Assessment
14.03.2019 Approved

Plans - Location Plan 1:2500 21.12.2018 Approved
Plans - PROPOSED 

BUND PLAN
21.12.2018 Approved

Plans - Site Plan 1:2500 21.12.2018 Approved
Plans - SITE 

SECTIONS
21.12.2018 Approved

Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 
PROPOSED MANURE STORE 
PLAN

PJB/060918/001 21.12.2018 Approved

Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 
PROPOSED MANURE STORE 

PJB/060918/002 21.12.2018 Approved

Page 73



PLAN
Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 
PROPOSED MANURE STORE 
PLAN

PJB/060918/003 21.12.2018 Approved

Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 
PROPOSED MANURE STORE 
PLAN

JB/060918/003 
A

21.12.2018 Approved

Application Documents - PLANNING 
STATEMENT

21.12.2018 Approved

Application Documents - Environment 
Agency Report

21.12.2018 Submitted

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 74



97 

  

  

Agenda Item 12 

Report PC16/19 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Date 14 March 2019 

Title of Report Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 

26 February 2019 

Purpose of Report To update SDNPA Members on appeal decisions received   

 

Recommendation:  To note the outcome of appeal decisions. 

1. Overview 

1.1 The attached table (Ap
[...]
sting/historic fabric may well be possible and would be preferable to the full removal. 

However, in the absence of sufficient detail, no informed judgement can be made in this regard. 

 In the absence of such an assessment, the proposal could lead to an unjustified and unnecessary alteration to the listed building, which would harm its 

significance. 

 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 LW/18/0773 - 15 Cliff Gardens, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7BX
	8 LW/19/0012 - 20 Fort Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9QF
	9 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex
	10 SDNP/18/03306/FUL - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 3NT
	11 SDNP/18/06575/FUL - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwoods Lane, Cooksbridge, East Sussex, BN7 3QG
	12 Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 February 2019 (South Downs National Park)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE on 3 April 2019 at 6.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell 
and Richard Turner

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

138 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

139 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Liz Boorman, Jim 
Sheppard and Vic Ient.

140 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/18/0808) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.

141 Petitions 

There were none.

142 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 3 April 2019

143 LW/18/0773 - 15 Cliff Gardens, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7BX 

Joanna Wilkins, Sandra Mitchell and Richard Bushnell spoke against the 
application. Kim Claerhoudt and Jane Stroomberg spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0773 for proposed 1 bedroom single storey 
detached dwelling (re-application after refusal of LW/18/0198) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report with condition 4 (ix) and 
condition 7 being amended for clarity.

144 LW/19/0012 - 20 Fort Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9QF 

Resolved:

That local authority planning application LW/19/0012 (Reg 3) for proposal for 
change of use and demolition of the existing class B1 building and 
construction of 13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories, with 
included accommodation of 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 bedroom 
apartments be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report, and subject to condition 3 being amended to include no 
deliveries to site before 09.00.

145 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex 

Councillor John Kay spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Ben Ellis and 
Max Pengelley spoke for the application. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke in his 
capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0808 for proposed residential development 
of a total of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, sizes and affordability to ensure 
that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 bedroom flats, 12 x 
2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 bedroom houses, and 13 x 
2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses (amended proposal) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

146 SDNP/18/03306/FUL - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 3NT 

This application was deferred until the next scheduled meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee on 24 April 2019, due to a technical error which 
extended the neighbour notification period to 23 April 2019.



3 April 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

147 SDNP/18/06575/FUL - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwoods Lane, 
Cooksbridge, East Sussex, BN7 3QG 

Jenny Begeman spoke against the application. Dan Page spoke for the 
application. Councillor Isabelle Linington spoke in her capacity as a Lewes 
District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/06575/FUL for construction of an earth 
banked farmyard manure store be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Planning Applications Committee on 24 April 2019, to allow for a site visit 
by the Committee.

148 Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 
February 2019 (South Downs National Park) 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 February 
2019 (South Downs National Park), be noted.

149 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 24 April 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.30pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


